PRINTED: 01/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315314	B. WING _			03/	17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AND REHABILITA	TION CENTER		332	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 HIGHWAY 35 AZLET, NJ 07730		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
	Survey Date: 03/17/2	23					
	Census:139						
	Sample: 25 + 3 close	d records					
F 658 SS=D	Requirements for Lor Deficiencies were cite Services Provided Me	e with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities. ed for this survey. eet Professional Standards	F 6	658			4/17/23
	as outlined by the cormust- (i) Meet professional: This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio review it was determinatintain professional practice for 3 of 28 re #78, #135 and #44) B	d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan, standards of quality. is not met as evidenced in, interview, and record ned the facility failed to standards of clinical sidents reviewed (Resident by a.) not monitoring meal			Criteria I: Immediate Corrective Action a. Resident #78 This resident has significant for the last 3 months A DEX Order. 264b1 The consult was ordered for the second of the second	no	
	(Resident #78), b.) no assessments before a medications to assess resident (Resident #1 Physician's Orders by once the order #44).	and after administering s for effectiveness for a 35) and c.) not following			NUEV Order 004b4	no Ind An	
AROBATORY		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	-1		TITI F		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

04/03/2023

PRINTED: 01/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315314	B. WING _			03.	/17/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03	1172023
ANCHOR	CARE AND REHABILITA	ATION CENTER			i25 HIGHWAY 35 AZLET, NJ 07730		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	45, Chapter 11. Nurs Practice Act for the s "The practice of nurs professional nurse is treating human responsional and emotion such services as cashealth counseling an supportive to or restorand executing medica licensed or otherwing physician or dentist." Reference: New Jers 45, Chapter 11. Nurs Practice Act for the s "The practice of nurs nurse is defined as presponsibilities within finding, reinforcing the program through head counseling and proving restorative care, under registered nurse or licentative care, under the counseling and proving the program through head counseling and proving the program through the program through the program through head counseling and proving the program through	sey Statutes, Annotated Title ing Board. The Nurse tate of New Jersey states: ing as a registered defined as diagnosing and onses to actual or potential hal health problems, through the finding, health teaching, diagnosing of care orative of life and wellbeing, all regimes as prescribed by see legally authorized sey Statutes, Annotated Title ing Board. The Nurse tate of New Jersey states: ing as a licensed practical erforming tasks and in the framework of case the patient and family teaching with teaching, health sion of supportive and the er the direction of a censed or otherwise legally or dentist." 1:32 AM, the surveyor 78 in the day room of the as in a wheelchair waiting for asked the resident about the testated, NJ EX Order. 26401 surveyor asked if there were resident didn't respond to	F	658	Criteria II: Identification of Others a. An audit was done for all residents with NEXOTOR 2010 to ensure that meal intake was monitored and documented b. All residents with an order of medications were reviewed ensure assessments are in place of medication to confirm that the resident had and following administration of the medication to assess for effectiveness. c. All residents with an order 264b1 we audited to ensure of medication to assess for effectiveness. c. All residents with audited to ensure of medication to assess for effectiveness. c. All residents with audited to ensure of medication to assess for effectiveness. c. All residents with audited to ensure of medication to assess for effectiveness. c. All residents with order 264b1 we audited to ensure of medication to describe of the medication to assess for effectiveness. c. All residents with order 264b1 orders in place and remained appropriate. Criteria III: Systemic Changes a. The policy and procedure entitled of the place of monitoring meal intake for esidents with of the place of monitoring meal intake for esidents with of the place of monitoring meal intake for esidents with of the place of the	at on or ke o on st	
		sion record indicated that tially admitted to facility on			c. All nurses will be reinserviced on following doctor s order of removing the	ne	

Facility ID: NJ61303

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY LETED
		315314	B. WING _			03/	17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AND REHABILITA	TION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3325 HIGHWAY 35 HAZLET, NJ 07730			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Review of the most reduced the limited to NJ EX Or Review of the most reduced the limited to NJ EX Or Bata Set (MDS), and a set (MDS), and indicated the limiter with limiter	ecent Quarterly Minimum assessment tool dated at Resident #78 had a Brief tatus of meaning the Order. 264b1 Review al status, indicated the erson set up for dressing, for eating. AM, the surveyor reviewed to which showed he/she in NJEX Order. 264b1 and meaning the within within within meaning the erson set up for dressing, for eating. AM, the surveyor reviewed which indicated the meaning the meani	F	658	wanderguard at the time the order is discontinued. Criteria IV: Quality Assurance a. The Dietician will audit meal intake documentation of residents with focumentation of residents with serior of Nursing. The audits will be conducted monthly x 3 and quarterly x 3 and findings will be report the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee quarter x 4. b. The Director of Nursing/Designee audit 10 residents receiving pain medications and check assessme weekly x 4, monthly x 2 and quarterly x 1. The results of all audits will be discuss with the Administrator and findings will reported to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee quarterly x 4. c. The Director of Nursing/Designee audit residents with residents with residents with the physician order. Audits will be conducted monthly 4 and quarterly x 3 and results will be discussed with the Administrator. Finding will be reported to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee quarterly x 4.	e nd ded erly will ont c 3. ed be will s y x ngs	
	The CNA told surveyo	ount eaten for residents. or that, "a percentage gets y us, (25 %, 50 % 75% or					

PRINTED: 01/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01		INSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315314	B. WING _			03	/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AND REHABILITA	ATION CENTER		3325	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HIGHWAY 35 LET, NJ 07730		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000			
K 000	conducted by Health LLC on behalf of the Health (NJDOH) on	paredness Survey was care Management Solutions, New Jersey Department of 03/09/23. The facility was itance with 42 CFR 483.73	КС	000			
	New Jersey Departm Survey and Field Op found to be in compl for participation in M 483.90(a), Life Safet Edition of the Nation (NFPA) 101, Life Saf EXISTING Health Ca Anchor Care & Reha building that was bui composed of Type II facility is divided into generator does appr building as per the R	abilitation Center is a 3 - story					
	NIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUF	 RE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

03/28/2023

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315314	B. WING		03	3/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AND REHABILITA	ATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3325 HIGHWAY 35 HAZLET, NJ 07730	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	100 %)". The surveyor Resident #78's apper resident #78's apper resident #J EX Ord said that Resident # and would not let the On 03/13/23 at 09:46 the dietician notes reshowed the following On January 8, 2023: The care plan which interventions that incomposition and the providing a health should be interventions that incomposition in place on Further review did should be intervention to the follow supplements as orded aily; @ Breakfast and On 03/13/23 at 10:18 the resident's meal in Electronic Medical Recompleted by the CN documentation from was a total of 272 me of the meals did not be amount Resident #78 and the resident #78 and	or asked the CNA about ite, and the CNA said the CNA said the CNA spicks with his/her staff assist with eating. 6 AM, the surveyor reviewed garding CAM and it it. Weight trend: CAM and it. AM, the surveyor reviewed and a focus of nutrition with luded monitoring intake, ake twice daily, and a it. AM, the intervention was ing: We will provide you with red: fortified pudding twice and 7pm, snack CAM, the surveyor reviewed atake documentation in the ecord (EMR) that was As. The surveyor reviewed atake documentation in the ecord (EMR) that was As. The surveyor reviewed atake documentation of the shad eaten, the status on as "not documented".	F 658			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315314	B. WING			03/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AND REHABILITA	TION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3325 HIGHWAY 35 HAZLET, NJ 07730	'	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	interviewed the Direct regarding the document the surveyor on the resurveyor asked what was "not documented means the aide did in how much the reside. On 03/13/23 at 11:23 interviewed the facilit Resident #78. The did the resident had with hosp on return to the facilit weights because of the surveyor asked if foor monitored, and the did the CNA's monitor an intake in the EMR, or progress note. b. On 03/14/23 at 10: reviewed Resident #78 Record (EMR) which #135 was receiving mg (a tablet every hours which indicated the did received the meable to see that the numedication had a made administering medicates resident had NJ EX administering medicates in the surveyor assessment (a medication had sufficiently made administering medicates resident had NJ EX	tor of Nursing (DON) entation that was provided to esident's meal intake. The it meant when the status d'. The DON said that ot document that meal or int consumed. AM, the surveyor y dietician regarding etician told the surveyor that distalization. She stated that y the resident was on weekly included the surveyor that did document a resident was etician told the surveyor that did document a resident's the nurses will write a 22 AM, the surveyor 135 Electronic Medical indicated that Resident J EX Order. 264b1 or 264b1 medication of (MAR) for the resident ays that the resident dication. The surveyor was urse who administered the esigned on the bottom of the r could not locate a Order. 264b1 done prior to tition to confirm that the Order. 264b1) done by istering the medication or a	F 6:	58		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315314	B. WING			03/	17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AND REHABILIT.	ATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3325 HIGHWAY 35 HAZLET, NJ 07730		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	administration of the effectiveness. Review of the admis Resident #135 was a Medical dia not limited to MJ E Medical dia not	sion record indicated that admitted to the facility on agnoses included, but were Order. 264b1 Review simum Data Set (MDS), an indicated the Interview of Mental Status of dent was Sist for transfers assist for personal hygiene and saxist for personal hygiene and saxed the ADON to show the at were completed prior to a and again after the sinistered to assess for EX Order. 264b1. The build be under monitoring". The monitoring section and no ere present. The ADON said the progress notes and the progress notes. Assessment notes for I. The ADON showed the which indicated which indicated	F	558			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315314	B. WING			03/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AND REHABILIT	ATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3325 HIGHWAY 35 HAZLET, NJ 07730		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	one would know who was before and after pain medication or not answer. The AD which indicated the not have show the level of Resource of the not have show the level of Resource of the not have show the level of Resource of the not have show the level of Resource of the not have show the level of Resource of the not have show the Lice who was caring for medicating resident "vital signs are check medication and it is before and after medication". The sushow where in the commented, and the select the location of and there was a conto the comment box would write the residual the comment box would write the residual the showed the surform showed the surfor	The surveyor asked how at the resident's and the ADON could ON provided progress notes resident either had or did was not utilized to esident #135's regarding so for was not utilized to esident #135 regarding so for was not utilized to esident #135's checked for what number administering was not utilized to esident would be explored a box in the eng. A box opened which had administering nurse could for the was not number. The LPN veyor Resident #135's MAR and there was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments. The the nurse what moderate to the was not assessments.	F 6	58		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315314	B. WING			03/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AND REHABILITA	ATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3325 HIGHWAY 35 HAZLET, NJ 07730	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	the EMR. On 03/17/23 at 09:15 the active care plan of plain included a focus included to assess for and establish be assessment. On 03/17/23 at 09:30 the policy titled, The According to the Admission Mining assessment was admitted to the fincluding but not limit NJ EX Order. 264b1. The Admission Mining assessment tool date.	AM, the surveyor reviewed dated. The care s of Section of through seed that the surveyor reviewed date of through seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and assessment instrument sident's Seed "monitoring", number will reassess the individual's sequences at regular ch shift for Seed to Seed the seed to Seed the seed to Seed the seed to Seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and assessment instrument sident's Seed to Seed the seed to Seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and assessment instrument sident's Seed the seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and assessment instrument sident's Seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and assessment instrument sident's Seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and seed the seed to Seed the seed to Seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and assessment instrument sident's Seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and assessment instrument sident's Seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent approach and seed the seed that the staff would go a consistent a	F 65	8		
	assessment tool date Resident # 44 had m	ed NJEX Order. 2646 revealed that				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315314	B. WING			03/	17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AND REHABILITA	ATION CENTER		3325	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE S HIGHWAY 35 (LET, NJ 07730		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE.	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Review of the PO da order for the NJ EX Order for the NJ EX Order description of the Order was discontinual.	revealed an der. 264b1 for Resident #44 to X Order. 264b1 Treatment red (TAR) of Resident #44 The the NJ EX Order. 264b1 from that was being signed by S AM, on 03/06/23 at 12:08 at 10:31 AM, the surveyor order. 264b1 on Resident swas after the order was for the NJ EX Order. 264b1 to be an 03/14/23 at 11:44 AM, the red that once the red, it should have been rent #44's red that she discontinued the Resident #44 on red that the red that when the	F	658			

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315314	B. WING _		0:	3/17/2023	
	TION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3325 HIGHWAY 35 HAZLET, NJ 07730			
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
During an interview o Assistant Director of I policy regarding remo	nn 03/16/23 at 11:37 AM, the Nursing stated there was no oving an NJ EX Order. 26451 continued. She stated that it	Fe	558			
Pharmacy Srvcs/Proc CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(§483.45 Pharmacy So The facility must prov drugs and biologicals them under an agreet §483.70(g). The facil personnel to administ permits, but only under a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedure pharmaceutical service that assure the accuratispensing, and admi biologicals) to meet the §483.45(b) Service C must employ or obtain pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provide aspects of the provisi the facility.	redures/Pharmacist/Records (1)-(3) ervices ide routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain ment described in ity may permit unlicensed er drugs if State law er the general supervision of es. A facility must provide eses (including procedures ate acquiring, receiving, nistering of all drugs and he needs of each resident. consultation. The facility in the services of a licensed es consultation on all on of pharmacy services in	F	755		4/17/23	
	Continued From page removed from Reside During an interview or Assistant Director of Policy regarding removed is the facility's protocolor once it is discussed in the facility must providing and biologicals them under an agreed \$483.45(a) (b) (c) \$483.45(a) (d) (d) (e) \$483.45(a) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e	CARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 removed from Resident #44's During an interview on 03/16/23 at 11:37 AM, the Assistant Director of Nursing stated there was no policy regarding removing an IDEX Order 254b once it is discontinued. She stated that it is the facility's protocol. NJAC 8:39-11.2 (b), 27.1 (a) Pharmacy Srvcs/Procedures/Pharmacist/Records CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3) §483.45 Pharmacy Services The facility must provide routine and emergency drugs and biologicals to its residents, or obtain them under an agreement described in §483.70(g). The facility may permit unlicensed personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedures. A facility must provide pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident. §483.45(b) Service Consultation. The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in	Continued From page 9 removed from Resident #44's During an interview on 03/16/23 at 11:37 AM, the Assistant Director of Nursing stated there was no policy regarding removing an once it is discontinued. She stated that it is the facility's protocol. NJAC 8:39-11.2 (b), 27.1 (a) Pharmacy Srvcs/Procedures/Pharmacist/Records CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3) \$483.45 (a) Procedures. A facility must provide pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident. \$483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in the facility.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REQUIATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 removed from Resident #44's During an interview on 03/16/23 at 11:37 AM, the Assistant Director of Nursing stated there was no oplicy regarding removing an IMPLOTED once it is discontinued. She stated that it is the facility's protocol. NJAC 8:39-11.2 (b), 27.1 (a) Pharmacy Srvcs/Procedures/Pharmacist/Records CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3) §483.45 Pharmacy Services The facility must provide routine and emergency drugs and biologicals to its residents, or obtain them under an agreement described in §483.70(g). The facility may permit unlicensed personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedures. A facility must provide pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident. §483.45(b) Service Consultation. The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in the facility.	TOURDER OR SUPPLIER 318314 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3325 HIGHWAY 35 HAZLET, NJ 07730 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY WISE PERCECOSE DE YELL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 removed from Resident #44's During an interview on 03/16/23 at 11:37 AM, the Assistant Director of Nursing stated there was no policy regarding removing an opolicy regarding removing and provide pharmacy Srvs/Procedures. A facility must provide pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administer drugs of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident. \$483.45(b) Service Consultation. The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who- \$483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in the facility.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315314	B. WING _			3/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3325 HIGHWAY 35 HAZLET, NJ 07730		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	sufficient detail to en reconciliation; and \$483.45(b)(3) Determorder and that an act is maintained and per This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review it was determated accurately account for administration of commaintain clean and sareas, and c.) ensure narcotic shift count leaccordance with faci practice was identified storage rooms and 2 reviewed and evident a.) On 03/07/23 at 10 presence of the Lice (LPN1) inspected the located box and continuentory sheet reverse the located box and continuentory sheet reverse milligram (mg) capsulattention NJ EX Order milligram (mg) capsulattention NJ EX Order not match. The blistic capsules and the details and sheet and the details	mines that drug records are in count of all controlled drugs eriodically reconciled. T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record ined the facility failed to a.) or and document the atrolled medications, b.) canitary medication storage is the accountability of the og was completed in lity policy. This deficient is do in 1 of 3 medication carts inced by the following: 0:31 AM, the surveyor in the insed Practical Nurse #1 in the secured and locked in many and incertain the declining aled Unsampled Resident 264b1 Jesus Contained #17 clining inventory sheet	F 7	Criteria I: Immediate Correct a. Documentation for reside updated reflecting nurses ac of the medication. Licensed P Nurse #1 (LPN#1) received county and re-education on proper site the narcotic declining sheet at removal of medication blister pack prior to administrate Documentation for resident #2 updated reflecting nurses ac of the medication. The nurse resident #2 received counselive re-education on proper singin narcotic declining sheet at the removal of medication blister pack prior to administrate b. The Assistant Director of (ADON) and maintenance impremoved and disposed the us sharp container from the med room. Additionally, maintenance the specimen refrigerator and equipment from the medication the soiled utility room. The As Director of Nursing (ADON) in	ent #1 was dministration Practical ounseling inging off on t the time of on from the ation. 2 was dministration identified for ng and g off on the e time of on from the ation. Nursing mediately sed small lication nce relocated lab on room to esistant mmediately	
	capsules and the de- indicated there shou remaining. LPN1 the	er pack contained #17 clining inventory sheet ld be #18 capsules en stated she had forgotten to ventory sheet for the dose		equipment from the medication the soiled utility room. The As	on room to esistant mmediately vaccines cimen	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315314	B. WING _			03/	17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AND REHABILITA	TION CENTER		33	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 125 HIGHWAY 35 AZLET, NJ 07730		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	declining inventory shad administered the Upon further inspection the surveyor observed declining inventory shad EX Order. 2641 medication used for was administered on not have the administ documented. At this pshould have a nurse's b.) On 03/07/23 at 10	mould have recorded on the neet immediately after she medication. On of medication cart, dunsampled Resident #2's neet for medication graph may be more mountain the medication cart, dunsampled Resident #2's neet for my tablet, a province of the medication cart, dunsampled Resident #2's neet for my tablet, a my tablet, a province my tablet, a	F 7	755	following were conducted immediately: "No used sharp containers to be keep in the medication room "New location of specimen refrigeration. "Proper storage of vaccines in the medication refrigerator only d. Narcotic counts were performed by the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADO and unit nurse on medication cart and the narcotic declining inventor sheets accurately reflected all doses gi and signed for and the narcotic count we correct.	pt ator ne y N) y ven	
	Nursing (ADON) insp storage room. The su following: one small sharps con dispose of used sharp used medical waste s clean supplies; two laboratory specin (a machine used to s specimen refrigerator	tainer (a container used to medical waste) containing stored on a shelf next to men (blood tube) centrifuges pin lab tubes); one lab containing a sealed plastic le lab specimens, and two fluria Quadrivalent vaccine) each box			Criteria II: Identification of Others a. All nursing units declining inventorsheets were reviewed and found to accurately reflect all doses given, with signatures and count was corron all units. b. All Medication rooms on each unit were checked for used sharp container present and no other used sharps containers were found. c. All medication rooms were checked and no other specimen refrigerators we identified.	ect s	
	used (dirty) sharps co in the medication stor storage room is cons further stated that the spin blood drawn for technicians, and only lab refrigerator. The A	N acknowledged that the ontainer should not be stored rage room, because the idered a clean room. She centrifuges are used to labs by the laboratory labs should be stored in the ADON acknowledged that is should not have been			Criteria III: Systemic Changes a. The policy and procedure for Narcotics: Ensuring the Security of Narcotics, was reviewed by the Directo Nursing (DON) and Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) found to be in compliance.		

CENTER	3 FOR WEDICARE &	WEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID INC	7. 0930-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315314	B. WING			03/	17/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				33	25 HIGHWAY 35		
ANCHOR	CARE AND REHABILITA	ATION CENTER		Н	AZLET, NJ 07730		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From pag	e 12	F 7	55			
	_ ·	ould have been stored in the			b. Unit nurses will be in-serviced on		
		on refrigerator, and was			proper sign-off on narcotic declining		
	_	aced in the lab refrigerator.			inventory sheets immediately following	ı	
		g			removal of narcotic medication from th		
	On 03/14/23 at 11:01	AM, in the presence of the			blister pack prior to administration and		
		ON approached the surveyor			be repeated annually and upon hire.		
	and stated that due t				c. Unit nurses will be reinserviced or	ı the	
	medication room was	s the only available space to			following areas and will be repeated		
	place the lab specime	en refrigerator and laboratory			annually and upon hire:		
		should be moved to a			" No used sharp containers to be keep	∍pt	
		hat does not contain clean			in the medication room		
		tion, and that she was			" Proper storage of flu vaccines in t	ne	
		vaccines ended up in the			medication refrigerator only		
		ator since there is a big label			0.11 . 11.4 0 . 11.4		
	_	or which indicated "lab			Criteria IV: Quality Assurance		
	specimen only."				a. The Director of Nursing/Designed		
	a \ On 03/16/23 at 11	:32 AM, the surveyor in the			audit 10 declining inventory sheets in the narcotic books to ensure compliance with the narcotic books to ensure compliance with the narcotic books.		
		nsed Practical Nurse #2			medication administration weekly x 4	/IUI	
	(LPN2) inspected the				weeks, monthly x 2 and quarterly x 3.		
		on cart NEX Order . A review of			Results of all audits will be discussed	with	
		cation Audit Sheet for the			the Administrator and findings will be		
	11151/01 00/1/	evealed the column labeled			reported to the Quality Assurance		
		as blank for the following			Performance Improvement (QAPI)		
	nursing shifts:	-			committee quarterly x 4.		
					b. The Director of Nursing/Designee	will	
	03/08 11 - 7 ON, 11 -				audit the medication rooms to ensure		
		7 OFF, 7 - 3 ON, 7 - 3 OFF			compliance in proper storage of		
	03/11 11 -7 ON, 11 -				medication in the medication refrigerat	or	
		7 OFF, 3 -11 ON, 3 -11 OFF			and keeping only clean items in the		
		7 OFF, 7 - 3 ON, 7 - 3 OFF			medication rooms weekly x 4 weeks,		
	03/15 11 - 7 ON, 11 -				monthly x 2 and quarterly x 3. Results	of	
	03/16 11 - 7 ON, 11 -	· / UFF			all audits will be discussed with the		
	Aloo the fallactica:	anoturos woro pro sistendi			Administrator and findings will be repo		
		gnatures were pre-signed:			to the Quality Assurance Performance		
	03/16 7 - 3 OFF, 3 -11 ON, 3 -11 OFF				Improvement (QAPI) committee quarte x 4.	ну	
	Δt this point the sung	eyor interviewed LPN2, who			۸ ۱ .		
		et is for nurses to complete					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315314	B. WING_	<u>-</u>		03/17/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AND REHABILITA	TION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 3325 HIGHWAY 35 HAZLET, NJ 07730	IP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	these medications ar is missing." She furth is supposed to be sig and "it is protocol to a She acknowledged th 03/16, "I pre-signed f working all day." On 03/16/23 at 11:59 survey team the surv	trol medication and that e accounted for and "nothing er stated that the audit sheet ned on the exchange of shift always verify the narc box." ne pre-signed shifts on	F	755			
	the sheet and should changes together to a re accounted for." Sideclining inventory at "should not be blank." A review of the facility Storage, Labeling and date of December 20 will be stored in an or clean area 7. Expiri contaminated medicate the medication storage accordance with facility. A review of the facility	be signing every shift make sure controlled drugs he also acknowledged that nd controlled medication logs like this." / provided policy "Medication d Expiration" with a revised 12 included, "3. Medications derly, organized manner in a red, discontinued and/or ution will be removed from ge areas and disposed of in ity policy."					
	ensuring the security and reviewed nurses must ensure to accurate at the time to the time they are han oncoming shift. At no performing responsible for ensur by standing side by s As a narcotic is us	of code and added and adde					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315314	B. WING _			03/	17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AND REHABILITA	TION CENTER		33	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 HIGHWAY 35 AZLET, NJ 07730		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From page reconciled."	e 14	F7	755			
	NJAC 8:39- 29.2(d) NJAC 8:39- 29.7						
F 812 SS=F	Food Procurement,St CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2	ore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2)	F 8	312			4/6/23
	§483.60(i) Food safet The facility must -	y requirements.					
	state or local authoriti (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regulation (ii) This provision does facilities from using progradens, subject to consume a safe growing and food (iii) This provision does from consuming food from consuming food serve food in accordant standards for food serve This REQUIREMENT by:	ed satisfactory by federal, es. pod items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. s not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable d-handling practices. es not preclude residents is not procured by the facility. prepare, distribute and unce with professional			All unlabeled items were		
	facility documentation facility failed to a.) pro- potentially hazardous intended to prevent the illnesses, b. properly maintain equipment a	n, it was determined that the operly handle and store foods in a manner that is ne spread of food borne wash hands and c.)			labeled/dated immediately. Areas that were identified to be dirty we cleaned, That includes prep-area. Wet and watery substance was wiped up. Soap suds from the hand washing sink was rinsed away and surrounding area were cleaned. Faucets were turned off 3/16/23. Clogged sink was fixed on 3/16/23 and	s s on	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315314	B. WING			3/17/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•	071172020	
				3325 HIGHWAY 35			
ANCHOR	CARE AND REHABILITA	TION CENTER	HAZLET, NJ 07730				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	:ORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	e 15	F 81	12			
	This deficient practice following:	e was evidenced by the		proper handwashing time co achieved.	ould be		
	, and the second			Employee re-washed hands	before		
	On 03/01/2023 at 9:4	0 AM, the surveyor toured		returning to work.			
		sence of the Regional Food					
	Service Director (RFS	SD) and the Food Service		All other items were che	eck and		
	Director (FSD) and ol	oserved the following:		confirmed to be labeled app			
				All other areas in the kitcher			
		lf, there was an unlabeled		storage room and dish room			
		of beans wrapped in clear		checked and confirmed they			
		up of chicken broth that was		All residents have the poten	tial to be		
		O confirmed there should		affected by this practice.			
		the plastic wrapping of the		2 Distant staff ware In as	m ii 1 0/00/00		
	_	nd a label should have been		Dietary staff were In-se proper labeling and dating			
	placed on the cup col	ntaining the chicken broth.		on proper labeling and datin Cleaning schedule has beer	-		
	In the cleaned food n	reparation area, there were		specify all the necessary iter	•		
	-	unter as well as on the		that all items will be address			
		several areas throughout the		in-serviced on 3/20/23.	od. Olan was		
		surveyor observed a wet,		In-service was conducted by	the Infection		
		the base of the counters,		Preventionist on 4/6/2023 ar			
	which the surveyor to			again on 5/2/23 on proper ha	and hygiene		
	_	to the touch. The two		procedure and that proper re			
	handwashing sinks w	ere visibly dirty with suds,		garbage are being used.	•		
	area surrounding the	sink was dirty, and both					
	sinks were not turned	completely off. One had a		4. FSD or designee will au	ıdit on a daily		
	slow drip and the other	er had a constant flow, which		basis X 2 weeks all items the	at need to be		
		areas below the sinks wet.		labeled/dated, to ensure iter			
		the sinks should be clean		properly labeled/dated. Wee			
		sinks should be turned		thereafter, X 3 months. Find	•		
	completely off, when	not in use.		reported to the quarterly QA FSD or designee will monito			
	On 03/16/2023 at 10:	17 AM, during the second		assignments X 4 weeks. Thi	s will be		
		e surveyor advised the		followed by monthly audits x	3 months to		
		nat the handwashing sink at		ensure cleaning assignment	_		
		tchen was clogged and		completed appropriately. Fir			
		e the proper handwashing		reported to the quarterly QA			
		ed. The FSD confirmed the		Staff will be observed for co	•		
	clogged sink and stat	ed they would contact		hand hygiene at times throu	ghout the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315314	B. WING _		_	03/17/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AND REHABILITA	TION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 3325 HIGHWAY 35 HAZLET, NJ 07730	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	5.475	
F 812	maintenance. While s and speaking with the surveyor observed the clogged sink and was seconds and used the garbage can from und wet paper towels. The food preparation area interviewed and conflit touched the garbage as this would cause of further confirmed that touched the garbage should have used the and the FSD confirmed been redirected from proper handwashing of Review of the facility's policy with a review derevealed "the kitchen maintaining proper dato eat products, and a with a received date of delivery". Review of the facility's review date of Januar and implementation reserved.	tanding in the same area at RFSD and the FSD, and the FSD, and the FSD, and the FSD, and their hands for 11 bir clean hands to pull the der the counter to discard and the DA then proceeded to the and they should not have can with their clean hands ontamination. The FSD and the DA should not have can with clean hands, foot propelled garbage can and that the DA should have using the clogged sink since could not be achieved. So "CCS Dating and Labeling" are of January 2023 will assure food safety by the sand labels for all ready all food items will be labeled upon acceptance of shandwashing policy with a revealed the following: In their hands for at least using antimicrobial or	F8	week by FSD or de monthly x 3 and qu Deficient practice v	will be corrected ags to be reported to		

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
			B. WING			
		061303			03/1	7/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ANCHOR	CARE AND REHABILITA	TION CENTER HAZLET, N				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Code, Chapter 8:39, Long Term Care Faci submit a plan of corre completion date, for e that the plan is impler deficiencies may resu accordance with the I Administrative Code, Enforcement of Licen	Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of lities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiency and ensure mented. Failure to correct ult in enforcement action in Provisions of the New Jersey Title 8, Chapter 43E, sure Regulations.				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandator	y Access to Care	S 560			4/14/23
	(a) The facility shall conference facility s	omply with applicable ocal laws, rules, and				
	This REQUIREMENT by: F0560	is not met as evidenced		I. Immediate Action:		
	the facility failed to m minimum direct care the day shift as mand Jersey. This was evid day shifts as follows: Findings include: Reference: New Jers (NJDOH) memo, date with N.J.S.A. (New Jers	view, it was determined that aintain the required staff-to-resident ratios for lated by the State of New dent for fourteen (6) of 14 ey Department of Health ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance ersey Statutes Annotated) um staffing requirements for		 The Administrator and Director of Nursing met with the Staffing Coordin to determine current staffing vacancie the nursing department to ensure accuracy of facility needs. The facility has reviewed current salaries in comparison to other facilitie the immediate area to ensure salary competitiveness within the community. The facility contacted the current agencies utilized by the facility to emphasize the facility is immediate needs. The facility partnered with a new agency to assist in meeting the facility 	ator es in es in	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

04/03/23

PRINTED: 01/05/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		061303	B. WING		03/17/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
ANCHOR	CARE AND REHABILITA	TION CENTER 3325 HIGH			
	T	HAZLET,	NJ 07730		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	Continued From page	: 1	S 560		
S 560	Governor signed into codified at N.J.S.A. 3 established minimum nursing homes. The f effective on 02/01/20. One (1) Certified Nur (8) residents for the code of the ever fewer than half of all scanding of the ever fewer than half of all scanding of the ever fewer than half of all scanding of the ever fewer than half of all scanding of the ever fewer than half of all scanding of the ever fewer than half of all scanding of the ever fewer than half of all scanding of the ever fewer than half of all scanding of the ever fewer than half of all scanding of the ever fewer than half of all scanding of the ever fewer than half of all scanding of the ever fewer than half of the ever fewer than half of the night direct care staff mem CNA and perform CNA the facility for the weed 02/18/2023 and 02/18 the staffing-to-resider minimum requirement residents for the day. The facility was deficit residents on 6 of 14 of -02/12/23 had 14 CNA day shift, required 18 of -02/13/23 had 16 CNA day shift,	law P.L. 2020 c 112, 0:13-18 (the Act), which staffing requirements in ollowing ratio(s) were 21: se Aide (CNA) to every eight ay shift. aff member to every 10 staff members shall be constaff members shall be constaff members shall be at CNA and shall perform do aff member to every 14 to shift, provided that each ber shall sign in to work as a A duties. affing Report" completed by eks of 02/12/2023 through 02/25/2023, not ratio that did not meet the to one CNA to eight shift is documented below: ent in CNA staffing for lay shifts as follows: As for 146 residents on the CNAs.	S 560	staffing needs. 5. The facility maintains daily contact with these agencies to assist in meeting the needs of the facility. 6. Nursing Administration is available interviews, hiring and training as need to ensure all potential candidates are interviewed, evaluated and offered positions if appropriate. 7. The facility continues to offer incentives including referral bonuses and other incentives. 8. The facility advertises on various platforms such as social media, poster flyers in various community establishments, colleges and schools. We have partnered with C.N.A. school hung banners across facility property enhance our recruitment efforts. We encouraged word of mouth referrals to employees and the community. 9. The facility works with a full-time recruiter whose sole responsibility is to recruit nurses and C.N.A.s. II. Identification of Others: The facility respectfully submits that a residents may be affected by this practical forms and continued the staffing ratios with the Staffing Coordinator to ensure meeting the star required ratios is the primary focus for the staffing ratios with the Staffing continued ratios is the primary focus for the staffing ratios is the primary focus for the ratio and the staffing ratio and the staffing ratio and the staff	ng e for led and d ols, to have o o Il strice. rsing, wed ng
	day shift, required 18			staffing the facility. 2. The Staffing Coordinator was	
	-02/14/23 had 17 CN day shift, required 18	As for 145 residents on the CNAs.		instructed to notify the Director of Nur and/or the Administrator when staffing ratios are not being met so they can le	1

PRINTED: 01/05/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061303		B. WING		03/17/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AND REHABILITA	TION CENTER	STREET ADDR		TE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	day shift, required 18 -02/20/23 had 17 CN day shift, required 18 -02/21/23 had 16 CN day shift, required 18 On 03/01/2023 at 10: Coordinator (TC) con conference with the D and the License Nurs (LNHA). During the e DON and the LNHA of	As for 145 residents on CNAs. As for 144 residents on CNAs. As for 144 residents on CNAs. As for 144 residents on CNAs.	the the	S 560	assistance in fulfilling those ratios. 3. Human Resource Director will complete exit interviews for all nursing employees who have vacated their positions in an attempt to address any issues which could be affecting retent of employees. 4. Orientation frequency will be increased to ensure that all potential candidates for employment will have opportunities to complete the orientat as soon after accepting a facility offer IV. Quality Assurance Administrator/designee will have week meetings x 4 and monthly x 2, with the staffing coordinator to review staffing schedules, needs, and the efficacy of systems in place to fill needs. The find of the audits will be presented at the Quarterly QA meeting x 4.	/ ion ion kly e the

				STATE	FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
	R / SUPPLIER / CI		MULTIPLE CONS	TRUCTION					DATE O	F REVISIT
061303	CATION NUMBER		A. Building B. Wing					Y2	5/2/202	3 _{Y3}
NAME OF	FACILITY	•				STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP COD	E		
ANCHO	R CARE AND RE	HABILITA	TION CENTER		3325 HIGHWAY 35					
						HAZLET, NJ 07730				
corrective	e action was acc tion prefix code p	omplished.	. Each deficien	cy should be fully	identified us	y reported that have bee ing either the regulation les shown to the left of e	or LSC provision i	number and	the	
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	S0560		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	8:39-5.1(a)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			04/17/2023	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Dog #			Commisted	Dog #		Carrentated				Camanlatad
Reg. # LSC			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			·	LSC		·	LSC			·
REVIEWE STATE AC		REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE	SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)			DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOW! 3/17/202	UP TO SURVEY C	OMPLETED	ON			DRRECTED DEFICIENCIES IENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			YES	в 🔲 но

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: LC9D12

			POS'	Γ-CERT	TIFIC	ATION	N RE	VISIT RI	EPORT	•		
PROVIDE	R / SUPPLIER /	CLIA/	MULTIPLE CON	STRUCTION							DATE C	F REVISIT
	CATION NUMBE	R	A. Building								F /0 /000	20
315314			Y1 B. Wing				1			Y2	5/2/202	23 _{Y3}
NAME OF	FACILITY						STREET	ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIF	CODE		
ANCHOR	CARE AND I	REHAB	ILITATION CENTER	?			3325 HI	GHWAY 35				
							HAZLET	, NJ 07730				
program, corrected provision	to show those and the date	e deficie such co he iden	ualified State surve ncies previously rep prective action was tification prefix code	oorted on the accomplishe	CMS-25 d. Each	567, Statem deficiency	nent of D	eficiencies and be fully identifie	Plan of Cored using either	rection, that have er the regulation or	LSC	
ITEI	И		DATE	ITEM				DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4				Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0658		Correction	ID Prefix	F0755			Correction	ID Prefix	F0812		Correction
Reg. #	483.21(b)(3)(i)		Completed	Reg. #	483.45((a)(b)(1)-(3)		Completed	Reg. #	483.60(i)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC			04/17/2023	LSC				04/17/2023	LSC			04/17/2023
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
												-
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC					LSC			-
ID D . "			0 "	1D D 6				0 "	10.0 %			0 "
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC					LSC			-
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			·	LSC					LSC			<u>.</u>
									-			-
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
ID I IOIIX				IB I IOIIX				Correction	IB I IOIIX			-
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC					LSC			-
REVIEWE	D BY	RE	/IEWED BY	DATE		SIGNATUR	RE OF SU	RVEYOR			DATE	
STATE AG		_	TIALS)					-				
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY		/IEWED BY TIALS)	DATE		TITLE					DATE	

3/17/2023

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO

PRINTED: 01/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				IPLE CO NG 01	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315314	B. WING _			03	/17/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AND REHABILITA	ATION CENTER		3325	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HIGHWAY 35 LET, NJ 07730			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000				
K 000	conducted by Health LLC on behalf of the Health (NJDOH) on	paredness Survey was care Management Solutions, New Jersey Department of 03/09/23. The facility was itance with 42 CFR 483.73	КС	000				
	New Jersey Departm Survey and Field Op found to be in compl for participation in M 483.90(a), Life Safet Edition of the Nation (NFPA) 101, Life Saf EXISTING Health Ca Anchor Care & Reha building that was bui composed of Type II facility is divided into generator does appr building as per the R	abilitation Center is a 3 - story						
	NIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUF	 RE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

03/28/2023